

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF THE BLIND OF  
METROPOLITAN CHICAGO, ANN BRASH,  
MAUREEN HENEGHAN, and RAY  
CAMPBELL, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Defendant.

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Defendant.

No. 19 C 6322

Judge Hunt

**UNITED STATES'**  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS REMEDIAL PLAN**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Procedural History ..... 2

Facts ..... 3

    I.    APS Installation Is Urgently Needed in Chicago ..... 3

    II.   APS Are Needed at All Signalized Intersections..... 5

    III.  Chicago Must Communicate With the Public About APS ..... 6

    IV.  Chicago Has Failed to Properly Install and Maintain APS..... 7

Argument ..... 8

    I.    Legal Framework ..... 8

        A.    The Americans with Disabilities Act and Rehabilitation Act ..... 8

        B.    Injunctive Relief ..... 9

    II.   Chicago Must Install and Maintain APS at All Signalized Intersections as  
          Expediently as Possible, While Prioritizing the Needs of People with Vision  
          Disabilities in the Interim ..... 10

        A.    APS Must be Installed at All Signalized Intersections to Achieve Equal  
              Access ..... 10

        B.    Chicago Must Achieve Full Program Access Within the Next Decade ..... 13

        C.    Chicago Must Prioritize Installing APS at Existing Intersections that  
              Present Heightened Danger, are Important for People with Vision  
              Disabilities, or Allow the City to Maximize Resources ..... 17

        D.    Chicago Must Install APS at All Newly Signalized and Altered  
              Intersections In Accordance with the Prioritized Categories for All  
              Intersections..... 19

E. Chicago Must Install and Maintain APS Properly .....	19
F. Chicago Must Provide Accurate APS Information to the Public .....	21
G. Chicago Must Have the Proper Personnel and Develop Expertise to Succeed.....	22
H. Monitoring and Compliance Reports are Necessary to Ensure Chicago Achieves Program Access within 10 Years.....	23
Conclusion .....	25

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Am. Council of Blind of Metro. Chicago v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 19 C 6322, 2023 WL 2744596 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Council of the Blind of N.Y., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	10, 16, 17, 23
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	17
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Civic Association of the Deaf of New York City, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , No. 95 CIV. 8591, 2011 WL 5995182 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011) .....	12
<i>Ellison v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , ___ F.4 <sup>th</sup> ___, 2003 WL 6990529 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968) .....	10
<i>Lacy v. Cook Cnty., Illinois</i> , 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	10
<i>Mote v. City of Chelsea</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	18
<i>Putnam v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C-93-3772CW, 1995 WL 873734 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 1995).....	12
<i>Ramirez v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 99 Civ. 803 (TFH), 1999 WL 986914 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 1999) .....	13
<i>Reed v. Columbia St. Mary’s Hosp.</i> , 915 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	17
<i>Segal v. Metro. Council</i> , 29 F.4th 399 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Steimel v. Wernert</i> , 823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Stone v. City &amp; Cnty. Of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg-board of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	10

*Washington v. Ind. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n*, 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 8

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 795a(a)(2)..... 9  
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7)..... 8  
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) ..... 8  
42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 8  
42 U.S.C. § 12133..... 9  
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 ..... 9

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 35.107(a)..... 22  
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(ii)..... 8  
28 C.F.R. § 35.133 ..... 19, 20  
28 C.F.R. § 35.149 ..... 9  
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.149-51..... 8  
28 C.F.R. § 35.150..... 9  
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(1)..... 9  
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3)..... 17  
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)(1)..... 9  
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(c)..... 9, 13  
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a)(1)..... 9, 19  
49 C.F.R. § 27.19(a)..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(c) ..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)..... 17
